

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On : 21.07.2014
Court No. : 11
Item No. : 46

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17015 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RUDRA PAL SAROJ AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP was initially listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.07.2011, when the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned
Exemption from filing OT is allowed.
Issue notice.
There shall be stay of the impugned order”

It is submitted that after completion of the service of show cause notice on Respondents the matter above mentioned was listed before the court of Ld. Registrar on 03.04.2014, when the following order was passed:

“Respondent No.1 has failed to file counter affidavit within the time permissible under the rules.
Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have been deleted as per order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers passed on 12.9.2013.
Respondent no.5 is reported to be duly served but none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.
No further steps required. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate but he has not filed the counter affidavit in the matter so far.

The matter above mentioned is therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR